GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
WATER RESOURCES
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3179
ANSWERED ON:30.08.2012

COMMUNITY BASED TANK MANAGEMENT IN KARNATAKA
Vishwanath Shri katti Ramesh

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Community based Tank Management Project is being implemented in Karnataka;
(b) if so, the details of the project and the time by whichit is going to be completed;

(c) the details of World Bank assistance provided for implementation of the above project;

(d) whether World Bank assistance is given to any other water sector scheme; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES & MINORITY AFFAIRS (SHRIVINCENT H. PALA)
(a) Yes, Madam.

(b) Community based Tank Management Project (KCBTMP) in Karnataka is being implemented for tank rehabilitation works in 18 districts of Karnataka covering 3710 tanks through Jala Samvardhane Yojana Sangha. Out of above 3710 tanks, work in 1649 has been completed and handed over to Tank Users Group for further Operation & Maintenance works. This project was hitherto executed with the World Bank loan facility and the period of this project was over on 31st January 2012 as per the agreement with the World Bank, balance works in other tanks are being continued with the State Government funds and they are in different stage of progress and will be completed and handed over to Tank Users Group by December, 2012.

(c) The World Bank assistance provided for implementation of the above project was * 565.84 crores.

(d) & (e) The amount of loan assistance given by the World Bank for on-going water management projects together with the name of projects; Date of Agreement/Terminal Date of Disbursement; and Cumulative Drawl (upto 31st July 2012) is given at Annexure.
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